
Planning Policy & Built 
Heritage Working Party 
  

 
Please contact: Lauren Gregory 
Please email: Lauren.Gregory@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please direct dial on: 01263 516108 
 
Friday, 2 June 2023 
 
A meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party of North Norfolk District Council will 
be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices on Monday, 12 June 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to notify 
the committee clerk before 10am, Thursday 8th June 2023 and arrive at least 15 minutes before the start 
of the meeting. This is to allow time for the Committee Chair to rearrange the order of items on the 
agenda for the convenience of members of the public.  
 
Further information on the procedure for public speaking can be obtained from Democratic Services,  
Tel: 01263 516108, Email: Lauren.Gregory@north-norfolk.gov.uk. 
 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting.  Anyone wishing to do so must inform the Chairman.  If you are a member of the public 
and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or 
photographed. 
 
Please note that this meeting is livestreamed:  
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCsShJeAVZMS0kSWcz-WyEzg 

 

Please note that Committee members will be given priority to speak during the debate of agenda items 

 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Cllr A Brown, Cllr G Bull, Cllr M Batey, Cllr N Dixon, Cllr P Fisher, Cllr M Hankins, Cllr P Heinrich, 
Cllr V Holliday, Cllr L Paterson, Cllr J Punchard, Cllr J Toye and Cllr A Varley 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive: Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 

2.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 12 
 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of a meeting of the Working 
Party held on Monday, 20th February 2023. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides 
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

13 - 18 
 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct for 
Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest and 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  Members are requested to 
refer to the attached guidance and flowchart. 
 

 

6.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN. 
 

 
 

7.   HEALTH PROTOCOL UPDATE 
 

19 - 54 
 

 Summary: 
 

As part of the wider effort to foster a closer 
collaboration between local planning authorities, 
and other health service organisations to plan for 
future growth and to promote health, an updated 
engagement protocol has been produced through 
the Norfolk Strategic Framework between local 
planning authorities, the Norfolk and Waveney 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership, 
Clinical Commissioning Groups, Health Partners 
and Public Health Norfolk and Public Health 
Suffolk. 
 
This report explains the updated Protocol and 
seeks its endorsement by North Norfolk District 
Council. 

  

Recommendations: 
 

Recommendation to Cabinet that the Council 
approves the revisions to the Planning for 
Health Protocol for use when preparing Local 
Plans and determining planning applications. 
 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
 
Mathew Gutteridge; Senior planning Officer,  
Email: matthew.gutteridge@north-norfolk.gov.uk Tel 01263 516224 
 

 

mailto:matthew.gutteridge@north-norfolk.gov.uk


 
8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 
 

  To pass the following resolution (if necessary): 
 

“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act.” 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 20 February 2023 at the Council Chamber - Council Offices at 10.00 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

Cllr A Brown (Chairman) 
Cllr N Dixon 
Cllr P Heinrich 
Cllr G Mancini-Boyle 
Cllr P Fisher 
Cllr R Kershaw 

   
Substitute 
Members Present:  

Cllr W Fredericks 
Cllr V Holliday 

   
Other Members   Cllr A Fitch-Tillett 
Present: 
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Planning Policy Manager (PPM) 
Planning Policy Team Leader (PPTL)  
Senior Landscape Officer (SLO) 
Democratic Services Officer (DSO) 
Senior Planning Officer – MG  
Senior Planning Officer - ST 

   
 
73 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr P Grove-Jones (Vice-Chairman), Cllr 
V Gay, Cllr N Pearce, Cllr J Punchard, Cllr C Stockton, Cllr J Toye.  
 
Cllr W Fredericks was present as a substitute for Cllr P Grove-Jones, with Cllr V 
Holliday present as a substitute for Cllr J Punchard.  
 

74 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
None. 
 

75 MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party meeting held 
Monday 16th January (meeting adjourned and resumed Monday 30th January 2023) 
were approved as a correct record.  
 

76 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
None. 
 

77 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

78 UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



None.  
 

79 ANY OTHER BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND AS 
PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 
None. 
 
The Chairman re-ordered the Agenda and took Item 9 before Item 8.  
 

80 NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK - CONSULTATION ON 
PROPOSED CHANGES 
 

i. The PPM introduced the Officers report and advised the background to the 
report and recommendation. He informed Members that the government had 
gone out to consultation on a series of proposed changes to the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), expected to be followed by a further 2 to 
3 rounds of consultation in 2023 including the Levelling Up and Regeneration 
Bill, additional consultation on the NPPF, and standard development 
management policies. These consultations would form a fundamental review 
of planning, with the expectation that Local Plans would be more 
streamlined, strategic, quicker to prepare, and subject to regular review 
roughly every 5 years or so.  
 
The PPM highlighted the proposed changes 1 to 9 (Pages 99 to 103 of the 
Officers report) and invited Members questions regarding the Officers report, 
any of the specific changes and proposed responses.  
 
Change 1 – Page 99 - The PPM advised that North Norfolk does not follow 
the standard methodology used to establish how many houses were 
required, and noted concerns about the 2014 household projections used in 
the formula. NNDC was classified in the exceptional circumstances category 
and used their own methodology, similar to other Local Authorities. He 
affirmed the UK government did not intend to remove the standard 
methodology, however proposed for this to be re
[...]
liverability of the governments 
housing targets.  
 

v. The PPM advised that the government sets a higher national target than the 
sum total of all Local Plans across the country to build in a plan failure 
contingency. He argued that government were aware that the national 
housing target figure would not be achieved, and commented there was little 
prospect the 300,000 figure would be delivered. 
 

vi. Cllr N Dixon welcomed the proposed change to enable the 5 year HLS 
calculation to be judged on permissions granted, but contended that this may 
not go far enough. He affirmed that the Council were limited in the delivery of 
homes after allocating land in the Local Plan. Whether permissions were 
granted on those allocations was beyond the Local Authorities reach, and 
would be subject to planning proposals being submitted in the first instance, 
and in developers desire to build on the allocated land. He asked if the 5 year 
HLS assessment could instead be based on allocations made, not the 
delivery of those allocations. Cllr N Dixon noted that site allocations were 
subject to discussions with developers and land owners, and were assessed 
for their viability.  
 

vii. The PPM acknowledged that in preparing the Local Plan, the Council were 
required to undertake a deliverability test to ensure that the Local Authority 
were confident the allocated land could be developed upon. This process 
involved discussions with developers, land owners and others. Under the 
current and transitional arrangement, if the Council could evidence housing 
growth in its Local Plan (when considered by the Planning Inspector), it 
would not be required to show a 5 year HLS outside the plan preparation 
process for the first 5 years.  At the end of the 5 year period the Plan would 
be subject to review, the streamlined process would ensure Plans be subject 
to cyclical ongoing review processes. The PPM advised this would offer 
protection, as those Local Authorities which had a
[...]
intended to accelerate build out rates based on the behaviour of individual 
applications and developers. Rather, he contended that build out rates were 
determined by market conditions.  
 

x. Cllr V Holliday asked whether proposal 3 could apply to high growth villages, 
regardless she expressed her support for the proposed condition.  
 

xi. The PPM advised that density, as referenced in the proposal related to areas 
where there was no other option other than to build up at much high 
densities. The density considerations had nothing to do with delivering 
housing targets, and was different from the term densification. This proposal 
would not apply to North Norfolk which had ample room to grow out rather 
than up.  
 

xii. In response to questions from the PPM and Chairman about the timeline for 
Consultation response, the DSO advised that the recommendation could not 
be altered to enable the PPM delegated permission from the Working Party 
to respond to the Consultation. The Working Party was not a decision making 
Committee and was bound by its terms of reference to make 
recommendations to Cabinet. It could not pass decisions in its own name.  
 

Page 5



xiii. Cllr P Heinrich proposed and Cllr R Kershaw seconded the Officers 
recommendation.  
 
IT WAS UNANIMOUSLY AGREED by 8 votes for. 
 
That Members of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party 
recommend to Cabinet that the Authority respond to the consultation 
as outlined in this report. 
 

 
81 NORFOLK COAST AONB UPDATED MANAGEMENT PLAN (2019-2024), 

REVISED 2022 
 

i. The SLO introduced the Officers report and recommendation. She advised 
that the Council had a statutory duty as a partner of Norfolk Coast 
Partnership to prepare and publish a plan for the management of the AONB, 
and to review that plan at intervals of no more than 5 years. 
 
It was noted that Norfolk Coast Partnership had been undertaking a 
structural review. The Partnership included representatives an Officer and
[...]
f development) and pooled by Local 
Authorities. No agreement was in place as to how this money would be spent 
and administered. The current proposal was that a joint body would be 
established across the county with a Member and Officer Representative 
from each administration which would establish the rules, receive and agree 
bids.   
 
He noted that it was not the AONB Partnership’s tariff payment, nor was it for 
them to spend. However, Kings Lynn Borough Council had entered into a 
service level agreement with the AONB Partnership which would permit the 
Partnership to vet applications for funding, and make recommendations for 
expenditure.  
 
The fund was expected to collect £17 million over the next 20 years, which 
would be utilised on many exciting and significant projects.  
 

xvi. Cllr G Mancini-Boyle asked when the substantial review was to take place 
and if it would built on the good things contained within the current 
management plan. He asked if there was a consultation process with Local 
Member’s and others who had greater knowledge of their area.  
 

xvii. The SLO advised that the Partnership were awaiting guidance from the 
Glover review which would impact the next tranche of management plans. 
She affirmed that there was benefit in keeping what worked well and in 
engaging with the wider AONB family to share ideas. As part of the re-
structure of the Partnership, sub-groups would be established to look into 
particular projects, such sub-groups were expected to consult more broadly 
with third parties and relevant stakeholders.  
 

xviii. Cllr N Dixon advised he was content with the update, and was minded that 
there was scope for a broader discussion pending the larger review. He 
proposed acceptance of the Officer recommendation. 
 

xix. The Chairman noted section 1.5 of the Officers report and the absence of 
reference to the Glaven Valley Rural Conservation Area designation and 
asked if this could be added. The SPO advised this would be added in due 
course. 
 

xx. Cllr P Heinrich seconded the Officers recommendation. 
 

Page 8



IT WAS UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED by 8 votes for. 
 
That Members of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party 
recommend to Cabinet that the contents of the updated Norfolk Coast 
AONB Management Plan (2019-2024) are endorsed for use as a material 
planning consideration in the determination of planning applications. 
 
Cllr A Fitch-Tillett left the meeting at 11.36am  
 

82 LOCAL PLAN PROCESS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS UPDATE INCLUDING 
INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN (IDP) UPDATE  - VERBAL REPORT/ 
PRESENTATION 
 

i. The PPTL introduced the Officers presentation and outlined the current areas 
of work for the Planning Policy Team, Next stages for submission of the 
Local plan, Background Papers and Neighbourhood Plan update.  
 
Current Areas of Work – Local Plan 
 
The PPTL advised that the main focus and priority for Officers was the Local 
Plan, with Officers reviewing representations and creating a Schedule of 
proposed modifications for consideration through the examination. The next 
stage required the combining of the 5 Schedules into a single Schedule, as 
required for submission. Accompanying the submission would be a track 
changed version of the Local Plan which would consolidate the proposed 
additional modifications. The PPTL advised that Officers were reviewing the 
challenges and undertaking early high level work to pre-emptively prepare 
responses. Officers were also in the process of preparing the statement of 
common grounds, which would aid the Planning Inspector to narrow down 
key areas for examination. 
 
The PPTL advised the purpose of the background papers was to bring 
together the evidence to justify the reasoning behind the topic area, they 
would also help clarify matters for the Planning Inspector. Some of the 
background papers were required for legal purposes to meet legal tests i.e. 
demonstrate compliance with the duty to co-operate
[...]
independent 
review, with a further 3 incorporated that are required by Officers, all of which 
would be subject to referendum in due course.   
 
With regards Holt, an examiners report was expected within the coming 
weeks. Significant work had been undertaken to slim down, refocus and 
reappraise the Holt Plan to ensure it be more bespoke in its local purpose.  
 
The PPTL noted that the Wells-next-the-sea Neighbourhood Plan was 
progressing well, with a consultation undertaken summer-time last year on 
regulation 14. Since, detailed feedback had been provided by Officers, with 
HRA/ SEA screening reports out for statutory consultation due to end 27th 
February 2023. Following that the required Decision notices on whether 
further Habitats Assessment and a Strategic Environmental Assessment are 
required will be issued.  
 
It was noted that progress with the Stalham Neighbourhood Plan was 
thought to slow, but was still ongoing. Cley-next-the-sea would be launching 
their initial consultation on 8th March, and it was understood that work was 
no longer progressing in relation to Overstrand and Mundesley Parish 
Councils Neighbourhood Plans. 
 
LCWIP 
 
The PPTL advised that Norfolk County Council were consulting on the Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWI) for Norfolk and that this had 
now been rescheduled until after the Local Elections. The detail of the 
emerging LCWIP had been reported to the Working Party in December 2022. 
The PPTL showed early examples of mapping where potential improvements 
to the cycling and walking network could be improved, where feasibility 
studies could be conducted, and investment may be required. He contended 
that it was important that the Council engage with this consultation, and 
noted that this would not commence till mid-May and not Q1 as previously 
thought.  
 

ii. Cllr N Dixon expressed his disappointment that the Officers presentation and 
verbal update had not been provided in the form of a written re
[...]
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
None. 
 

84 TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM CONSIDERATION OF 
THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 
None.  
 

85 ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 
None. 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.12 pm. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 

Page 12



   

Registering interests 

Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you 
must register with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out 
in Table 1 (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) which are as described in “The Relevant 
Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012”. You should also register  
details of your other personal interests which fall within the categories set out in Table 2 
(Other Registerable Interests). 

 “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” means  an interest of yourself, or of your partner if you are 
aware of your partner's interest, within the descriptions set out in Table 1 below. 

"Partner" means a spouse or civil partner, or a person with whom you are living as husband 
or wife, or a person with whom you are living as if you are civil partners. 

1. You must ensure that your register of interests is kept up-to-date and within 28

days of becoming aware of any new interest, or of any change to a registered

interest, notify the Monitoring Officer.

2. A ‘sensitive interest’ is as an interest which, if disclosed, could lead to the

councillor, or a person connected with the councillor, being subject to violence

or intimidation.

3. Where you have a ‘sensitive interest’ you must notify the Monitoring Officer with

the reasons why you believe it is a sensitive interest. If the Monitoring Officer

agrees they will withhold the interest from the public register.

Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest 

4. Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to o
[...]
ability and Transformation Partnership, 
Clinical Commissioning Groups, Health Partners and 
Public Health Norfolk and Public Health Suffolk. 
 
This report explains the updated Protocol and seeks its 
endorsement by North Norfolk District Council. 

 
 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 

Recommendation to Cabinet that the Council 
approves the revisions to the Planning for Health 
Protocol for use when preparing Local Plans and 
determining planning applications. 
 

 

Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Ward(s) affected 

  

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
 
Mathew Gutteridge; Senior planning Officer, matthew.gutteridge@north-
norfolk.gov.uk Tel 01263 516224 

 
1. Introduction 
 

 
1.1 The Planning for Health Protocol is a multiagency-owned document between 

planning authorities and health organisation and has been updated through 
the Norfolk Strategic Planning Group. It has been endorsed by Norfolk’s 
Health and Wellbeing Board District Council Subcommittee and by Norfolk’s 
Members’ Planning Forum and the commitment to its endorsement in the use 
of planning is part of the Agreement 18 in the Norfolk Strategic Planning 
Framework shared separation objectives for a growing County and Statement 
of Common Ground May 2021. All Norfolk Planning Authorities are 
signatories to the existing Protocol and are currently engaged in a process of 
endorsing the updated version. 

 
1.2 The process governing how health organisations are consulted about 

planning applications is set out in the Planning in Health Protocol. It sets out 
how relevant NHS organisations, public health and local planning authorities 
jointly consult to ensure that health considerations are adequately accounted 
for in plan making, planning applications and their subsequent development. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

mailto:matthew.gutteridge@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.gutteridge@north-norfolk.gov.uk


 

The council first adopted the use of the Health Protocol in late 2017 and 
endorsed an updated version August 2019.  
 

1.3 This revision is based upon the previously published version from August 
2019 and has come about in recognition of a need for greater collaboration 
between local planning authorities, health service organisations, and public 
health departments in local government to plan for future growth and to 
promote health. It reflects changes in national planning policy and structural 
changes in the wider NHS and the need for health service organisations to 
deliver on the commitments within the NHS Long Term Plan which sets out 
how money will be spent on the NHS between 2019 and 2029. 
 
 

1.4 The Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party is asked to:  
 

 Note the new approach to embedding health and wellbeing in spatial 
planning 

 Adopt the revised Planning in Health Protocol 
 

2. Health Protocol  
 
2.1 The Planning in Health Protocol (known as the Protocol) includes a process 

describing how relevant NHS organisations, Norfolk & Suffolk County Council 
Public Health and the Norfolk and East Suffolk Local Planning Authorities 
jointly consult to ensure the health considerations are adequately accounted 
for in plan making and in the application process. It essence it sets out when 
and how Local Authorities will consult health providers and establishes a 
framework for expected responses. 

 
2.2 In the context of this report, ‘Health Considerations’ includes planning for 

health services with the provision of facilities such as doctors’ surgeries, as 
well as ensuring that health promotion is considered in the design and 
implementation of developments in the context of promoting active travel, 
cycling infrastructure, or maintaining good air quality. 

 
2.3 The Protocol is designed for use by: 

 

 Norfolk and East Suffolk Local Planning Authorities 

 Norfolk and Waveney Integrated Care System (ICS) Estates Group 

 Norfolk and Suffolk County Council’s Public Health teams.  
 

2.4 The Protocol should be used when con

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 12 June 2023 at the Council Chamber - Council Offices at 10.00 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Cllr A Brown (Chairman) Cllr M Batey 
 Cllr N Dixon Cllr P Fisher 
 Cllr M Hankins Cllr P Heinrich 
 Cllr V Holliday Cllr L Paterson 
 Cllr J Punchard Cllr J Toye 
 Cllr A Varley  
 
Members also 
attending: 

Cllr W Fredericks  

   
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Planning Policy Manager (PPM) 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer – Regulatory  
Senior Planning Officer - ST 

   
Apologies for 
Absence: 
 

Cllr G Bull (Vice-Chairman) 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr G Bull.  
 

2 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
None received. 
 

3 MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held Monday 20th February 2023 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
None.  
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None received.  
 

6 ANY OTHER BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN. 
 
None.  
 

7 HEALTH PROTOCOL UPDATE 
 
Officers Report  
The PPM introduced the Officer’s Report and updated Health Protocol; a 



multiagency-owned document shared between members of the Norfolk Strategic 
Planning Group including planning authorities and health organisations. The PPM 
commented that one of the key frustrations from the public, with regards the Local 
Plan, was that the delivery of housing was not matched by healthcare provision or 
infrastructure more broadly. The PPM advised that Members were asked to consider 
and endorse the revised changes to the Protocol as identified on P.21 of the 
Agenda.  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10.11am due to an IT outage and was reconvened at 
10.32am.  
 
Members debate and questions 
 

i. Cllr N Dixon stated that whilst he was content with many aspects of the 
Protocol he was not content with the way in which it failed to consider and 
deal with certain components of health. With reference to Page 20, 
Paragraph 1.4 of the Officer’s report, Cllr N Dixon noted that Members were 
asked to ‘note the new approach to embedding health and wellbeing in 
spatial planning’, but questioned what that actually meant in practice. He 
contended it was important that other elements of healthcare including 
mental, dental and public also be considered within the Protocol, and 
reflected that the lack of mental and dental health services had been a 
considerable issue locally. Cllr N Dixon affirmed that Members had a 
responsibility to ensure such elements were explicitly defined within the 
document as a critical part of the delivery of health and wellbeing services, to 
not do so would be a failed opportunity to place greater emphasis to those 
components of health.   
 

ii. Cllr J Toye, with reference to Page 20, Paragraph 2.4, questioned how this 
could be ensured in practice. He contended that large developers may 
choose to subdivide a site into smaller sites which, if taken alone, may not 
meet the 50 dwelling threshold figure, though would have if they had been 
considered collectively.  
 

iii. Cllr V Holliday asked how the 50 dwelling figure had been reached and 
whether this was implementable. She noted that within her Ward smaller 
developments had, over time, cumulatively resulted in 50 dwellings, but that 
this would not have been apparent at the outset. She questioned how 
cumulative development would be considered and managed. Additionally, 
Cllr V Holliday asked the PPM to offer examples how healthcare and public 
health had influenced the design and pre-planning of developments. 
 

iv. Cllr J Punchard supplied that through the Protocol a new doctor’s facility had 
been built in his Ward. This had been completed to a high standard and with 
the appropriate physical infrastructure to provide services for mental health, 
district nursing, and minor surgeries. However, staffing the facility remained 
an issue meaning the resource could not be used to its fullest. 
 

v. Cllr P Heinrich sought clarity how it could be ensured that developers pay the 
relevant share of the cost of providing the services identified in the 
document. Further, with regards Paragraph 2.2, Page 20, Cllr P Heinrich 
asked, when combining two existing doctors’ surgeries, the process of 
identifying suitable sites and whether these should be allocated in 
anticipation of demand. 
 



vi. Cllr J Toye commented that perhaps a tariff could be imposed, which would 
therefore mean that irrespective of the overall number of dwellings built, each 
house would contribute to services. He noted that there were many different 
ways which may help to address the potential 50 dwelling loophole.  
 

vii. The Chairman stated that he took issue with the Health Impact Assessment, 
and endorsed Member’s concerns about developments being built out in 
stages, not meeting the 50 dwelling threshold, though reflected there may be 
little the Local Planning Authority could do to deter this.  Further, he 
considered that the Protocol failed to give enough weight to commercial 
development’s and considered this had been tacked on the appendix as an 
afterthought, noting that intensive agricultural units would likely impact the 
health of nearby communities. The Chairman asked if Planning Officers 
would be provided training into this document, and whether the protocol had 
been checked against the NPPF. Reflecting on Member’s comments, the 
Chairman expressed his support that the Protocol make clearer its position 
on mental and dental healthcare, and agreed that these services should be 
given greater focus.  
 

viii. The PPM noted Member’s suggestions regarding the narrow scope of the 
document, the absence of references to dentistry and mental health, and 
issues surrounding the cumulative impacts of small scale developments 
which may enable developers to avoid obligations. He relayed the consensus 
view of the Partners, that this was a targeted piece of work dealing with large 
house building and Doctor’s Surgeries. The PPM considered Members were 
broadly in support of the Protocol, and suggested that the next review should 
look at the scope and breadth of the document in relation to those changes 
suggested by Members.  
 

ix. Cllr N Dixon sought clarification to the PPM’s suggestion that Member’s 
comments should be considered at the next review and not the current 
review/update which Members were being asked to endorse.  He affirmed 
that he was under the impression that the Council, as a partner of the group 
would be able to influence the Protocol. Cllr N Dixon considered some of the 
changes could be implemented in a matter of months and, without starting 
afresh, this was capable of being resolved with minor changes to wording.  
 

x. The PPM advised that Members could, if they were not comfortable 
endorsing the document, go back to the partners citing the areas they 
considered to be deficient. The PPM cautioned this approach, and 
considered the changes identified by Members to be more substantive than 
changing wording alone and that this would take time. He recommended the 
Working Party endorse the document in its current form as an interim 
measure and request the Partners consider NNDC’s comments moving 
forward. 
 

xi. Cllr V Holliday expressed her support for Cllr N Dixon’s comments. She 
remarked that dentistry was to move to the Integrated Care Partnership for 
Norfolk and Waveney and mental health was already part of the ICP. 
 

xii. Cllr J Punchard stated that he would be supportive of endorsing the 
documents with regards updated terms and relevance of the document, but 
not of the document as a whole. 

 
xiii. Cllr J Toye sought confirmation over the time scale for tabling Member’s 



suggested amendments to the partnership. 
 

xiv. The PPM advised, having reflected on the Working Parties debate that if 
Member’s were minded to do so, the Working Party could recommended to 
Cabinet that they accept the factual modifications to the framework in so far 
as they relate to the contact details, technical modifications, and statutory 
changes, but do not endorse the revised Health Protocol in its entirety, 
pending further consideration of the breadth of the document’s content. 
Further, the Working Party ask that the partners expedite the overriding 
timeframe to take place in the next 9 months.  
 

xv. Cllr N Dixon expressed his support for this recommendation and stressed the 
importance that Members are able to consider and contribute to the final 
document. It was unacceptable that this be considered a rubber stamp 
exercise. He agreed that the outlined timeframe was appropriate and 
reasonable.  

 
xvi. Cllr M Hankins asked for details on the other partners and the scope of the 

group. 
 

xvii. The PPM confirmed that Norfolk Strategic Planning Group was a multi-
agency group with partner members from all relevant local planning 
authorities working together for strategic cross boundary planning issues. 
This aided in having joined up processes and procedures and greater 
efficiency.   

 
xviii. Cllr J Toye noted that the 50 dwelling figure was not included in the 

recommendation and asked if this would be dealt with separately. 
 

xix. The PPM advised this was a technical implementation issue and would be 
dealt with at that level.  
 

xx. The Chairman sought clarity whether not endorsing the Protocol would have 
an adverse impact on Local Plan adoption. 
 

xxi. The PPM stated that the Protocol was referenced in the Local Plan, and 
whilst the Inspector may be curious as to the state of the Protocol, he did not 
envisage this critical in whether the Local Plan was adopted.  
 

xxii. Cllr J Toye proposed acceptance of the Officers recommendation. Cllr P 
Heinrich seconded. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Planning Policy Working Party recommend to Cabinet that the 
Council endorses the update to the Health Protocol (in so far as it 
relates to contact details, factual changes, and reference systems) but 
does not endorse the content of the protocol in its entirety. 
 
Further, Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party recommends to 
Cabinet that the Council requests that the Norfolk Strategic Planning 
Framework reconsiders the scope of the Protocol including mental 
health, dentistry and public health in the broader sense, and addresses 
the issues around practical implementation.  

 



8 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
None. 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.15 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


